

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EVA MARIE GARDNER,

Petitioner,

v.

MARYLAND,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, NATIONAL
RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION,
INCORPORATED, SECOND AMENDMENT
LAW CENTER, INC., MINNESOTA GUN
OWNERS CAUCUS, AND THE CITIZENS
COMMITTEE FOR THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND
BEAR ARMS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
AND REVERSAL**

C.D. Michel
Anna M. Barvir
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES,
P.C.
180 E. Ocean Blvd.,
Ste. 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444
cmichel@michellawyers.c
om

Konstadinos T. Moros
Counsel of Record
THE SECOND
AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION
12500 NE 10th Pl.
Bellevue, WA 98005
(425) 454-7012
kmoros@saf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 11, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AMICI CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Travelers From Other States Were Historically Exempted from State and Local Restrictions on Carrying Firearms.	7
II. The Considerable Burdens Facing Americans Seeking to Carry Across State Lines.	13
III. Americans with Carry Permits Are Overwhelmingly Law-Abiding.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822)	8
<i>Cal. Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. L.A. Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 745 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (C.D. Cal. 2024)	14
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 34 Ark. 448 (1879).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	17, 18
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 673 F. Supp. 3d 515 (D.N.J. 2023).....	19
<i>May v. Bonta</i> , 709 F. Supp. 3d 940 (C.D. Cal. 2023)	19
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	4, 5, 12, 15, 17, 18
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	11, 12
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 686 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Haw. 2023), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 116 F.4th 959 (9th Cir. 2024)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. II	1-4, 6, 11, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	5
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)	2
1841 Ala. Laws 149.....	8
1883 Ariz. Sess. Laws 21–22	9
Cal. Penal Code § 26165(a)(1)	15
Cal. Penal Code § 26190(e).....	15
Cal. Penal Code § 26220(a).....	15
1863 Cal. Stat. 748	9
1819 Ind. Acts 39	8
1813 Ky. Acts 100, ch. 89, § 1.....	7-8
1867 Nev. Stat. 66	9
1886 N.M. Laws 57	9
1890 Okla. Sess. Laws 495	10
1821 Tenn. Pub. Acts 15–16, ch. 13	8
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.02(B)(7)	16
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.014 (2025)	12
1890 Wyo. Sess. Laws 14.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Brief for Gun Owners of America, Inc. et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellees, <i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , No. 23-16164 (9th Cir. Nov. 9, 2023).....	20
First Amended Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>Blank v. County of Santa Clara</i> , No. 5:25-cv-08027-EJD (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2025), ECF No. 11	14
Memorandum of Points & Authorities Supporting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>May v. Bonta</i> , No. 8:23-cv-01696-CJC-ADS (C.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2023).....	18, 19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Charter and Ordinances of the City of Sacramento, Prohibiting the Carrying of Concealed Deadly Weapons</i> (1876)	10
Fred L. Button, ed., <i>General Municipal Ordinances of the City of Oakland, California</i> (Oakland, CA; Enquirer, 1895)	9-10
<i>The Grants, Concessions, and Original Constitutions of the Province of New Jersey</i> (1758).....	7
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> , (O.W. Holmes, Jr. ed., 12th ed. 1873)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Md. Dep’t of State Police, <i>Licensing Div., Handgun Wear and Carry Permit</i> (last visited Dec. 3, 2025), https://mdsp.maryland.gov/Organization/Pages/CriminalInvestigationBureau/LicensingDivision/Firearms/WearandCarryPermit.aspx	15-16
Nev. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, Recs., Commc’ns & Compliance Div., Recognition List (effective July 1, 2023), https://www.rccd.nv.gov/site/assets/content/services/2023_Recognition_List__002_28_June_23.pdf	13
Olivier Knox, <i>The U.S. Is on Track for Its Lowest Murder Rate Ever</i> , U.S. News & World Rep. (Sept. 29, 2025), https://www.usnews.com/news/u-s-news-decision-points/articles/2025-09-29/the-u-s-is-on-track-for-its-lowest-murder-rate-ever (last visited Dec. 9, 2025)	18
<i>Revised Charter and Compiled Ordinances and Resolutions of the City of Los Angeles</i> (Wm. M. Caswell ed., 1878).....	10
<i>The Revised Statutes of Texas</i> (1879).....	9
REVISED STATUTES OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS, ADOPTED AT THE OCTOBER SESSION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF SAID STATE, A.D. 1837 (1838).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rosanna Smart, et al., <i>The Science of Gun Policy: A Critical Synthesis of Research Evidence on the Effect of Gun Policies in the United States</i> (4th ed. 2024), available online at https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RRA243-4.html (last visited Dec. 9, 2025).....	19
Sarah K.S. Shannon et al., <i>The Growth, Scope, and Spatial Distribution of People With Felony Records in the United States, 1948-2010</i> , 54 <i>Demography</i> 1795 (2017), available online at https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC5996985/	20
School of the American Rifle, <i>Taxing the 2nd Amendment - \$8,149.00 to Carry in 44 States & D.C. - Husband & Wife</i> , YouTube (Jan. 26, 2023), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5pAZAdbQafk	16, 17
Valerie Richardson & Matt Delaney, <i>Baltimore Police Arrest ‘Good Guy with the Gun’ Who Stopped Armed Attacker</i> , <i>Wash. Times</i> (D.C, Sept. 2, 2022), https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2022/sep/2/good-samaritan-faces-charges-after-stopping-armed/ (last visited Dec. 3, 2025)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Va. State Police, <i>Facts & Figures 2024</i> (2024), https://vsp.virginia.gov/wp-content/uploads/2025/09/2024-Facts-and-figures-8.29.25 Org.pdf (last visited Dec. 9, 2025)	20
